
Healthy Communities Scrutiny Sub-
Committee

Tuesday 26 July 2016
7.00 pm

Ground Floor Meeting Room G01B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Rebecca Lury (Chair)
Councillor David Noakes (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Anne Kirby
Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall
Councillor Martin Seaton
Councillor Bill Williams

Councillor Jasmine Ali
Councillor Gavin Edwards
Councillor Tom Flynn
Councillor Eliza Mann
Councillor Leo Pollak

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports 
on this agenda as well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to 
look after your children, an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could 
attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form 
at the meeting.
Access The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Julie Timbrell  on 020 7525 0514  or email: julie.timbrell@southwark.gov.uk  

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 18 July 2016 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Healthy Communities Scrutiny Sub-Committee
Tuesday 26 July 2016

7.00 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G01B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear working days of the meeting.

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensations in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING.

4. SEXUAL HEALTH CHANGES 1 - 4

5. HIV CHANGES 5 - 51

6. SEXUAL HEALTH & HIV ROUNDTABLE

7. KING'S COLLEGE HOSPITAL BED PROPOSALS 52 - 68

8. WORKPLAN 69



Item No. Title Page No.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

DISCUSSION OF ANY CLOSED ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START 
OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date:  18 July 2016 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

  “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information 
Procedure rules of the Constitution.”



TRIGGER TEMPLATE – Guy’s and St Thomas’ sexual 
health reproductive and community sexual health 

service 
 

NHS Trust or body & lead officer contacts: Commissioners e.g. CCG, NHS England, 
or partnership. Please name all that are 
relevant , explain the respective 
responsibilities  and provide officer 
contacts:  

 
Guy’s and St Thomas’ NHS Foundation Trust 
Kings College Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 
 
 

 
Southwark Council 

 

Trigger Please comment as applicable 

1 Reasons for the change & scale of change 

What change is being proposed? Reconfiguration of sexual health services to 
move more clinic activity online, reduce 
clinic capacity and expand the pharmacy 
and primary care offer. 

As part of our Sexual Health 
Transformation Programme Guys and St 
Thomas’ are undertaking a review of clinic 
sites and opening times with a view to  
reducing cost, extending opening times at 
some clinics and offer a 7 day a week 
service.  

Why is this being proposed?  Demand for services is increasing, S
[...]
cision 
making  

April to September. 

 3 

3



What stage is the proposal at? Launch of consultation 

What is the planned timescale for the change(s) April to September consultation (including 
GSTT staff and patient consultation). 

Public consultation to run to mid may and 
decision process stage to in June. 

7 Substantial variation/development Briefly explain 

Do you consider the change a substantial variation / 
development?  

Yes 

Have you contacted any other local authority OSCs 
about this proposal?  

The proposed changes were considered at 
Lambeth OSC on 12th May. 

 
 
 
 
  

 4 

4



TRIGGER TEMPLATE

NHS Trust or body & lead officer contacts: Commissioners e.g. CCG, NHS England, 
or partnership. Please name all that are 
relevant, explain the respective 
responsibilities  and provide officer 
contacts: 

Ali Young
Head of Pathway Commissioning
NHS Southwark Clinical Commissioning 
Group
T: 07717 306352
E: ali.young @nhs.net 

Partnership - Lambeth Council commissions 
these services across Lambeth Southwark 
and Lewisham (it is on behalf of the CCGs 
in Lewisham and Southwark).

Andrew Billington
Lead Commissioner for Sexual Health
Public Health Commissioning  
Children, Adults and Health
London Borough of Lambeth 
T: 020 7926 0203
abillington@lambeth.gov.uk

Lewisham CCG Lead:
Chris Gadney
AD Commissioning
NHS Lewisham Clinical Commissioning 
Group
M: 07919528020
E: cgadney@nhs.net

Lambeth CCG Lead:
Bisi Aiyeleso
Assistant Director – Service Redesign 
(Joint)
Lambeth Clinical Commissioning Group
Tel: 0203 049 4322
Mobile: 07557 631395
E: bisi.aiyeleso@nhs.net

Trigger Please comment as applicable

1 Reasons for the change & scale of change

What change is being proposed? Ongoing redesign of care & support 
services for people living with HIV (PLHIV), 
the final stages of this redesign are:

1) The continuation of two HIV 
specialist support services, namely, 
Peer Support (Metro) and Children 
& Families services for families 
affected by HI
[...]
local authority OSCs 
about this proposal? 

Lambeth considered the proposals as part 
of a wider package of changes to Public 
Health services on May 12th 2016.  
Lambeth OSC supported the HIV Care & 
Support proposals, did not consider these 
as substantial developments, and were 
satisfied with the level of consultation. The 
decision regarding final proposals is 
delegated to Council Officers. 

Lewisham will consider the item, 
consultation findings to date and the 
emerging recommendations at their 
meeting on June 28th.

12



Update on Lambeth, Southwark & Lewisham’s HIV Care & Support Redesign

1. Summary

1.1 This paper provides an update on the proposals, and related consultation, to redesign 
care and support pathways for people living with in Lambeth, Southwark and 
Lewisham (LSL) which is being led by Lambeth Council, on the behalf of all 3 CCGs. 

1.2 Prior to Public Health transition from Primary Care Trusts to Local Authorities in 
2013/14, a comprehensive service review of HIV care and support services was 
undertaken by LSL Sexual Health Commissioners (hosted by Lambeth PCT) with 
support from specialist Public Health colleagues. The findings suggested that the 
specialist service model was no longer fit for purpose as the natural course of HIV 
infection had changed so radically since the services were set up. In view of this, the 
recommendations of the review were to start to mainstream HIV care and support 
services as part of long term condition management.  Many of the recommended 
service changes have already happened.

1.3 As a final component of this work, there are proposed service changes to locally 
commissioned HIV Care and Support Services, this includes the intention to 
decommission the Terrence Higgins Trust (THT) advice and advocacy service, the 
THT counselling service and the Metro First Point signposting service. Some specialist 
services will remain, including peer support, and non-statutory specialist HIV social 
work servic
[...]
ated to welfare benefits/debt advice will be able to do so from the Southwark Local Support Team.

In addition, the peer support service will be able to signpost people to access hardship funds. 

The CCG is assured that the equality impact is neutral. 

46



Equality, Human Rights and Health Inequalities Analysis (Commissioning)

The best possible health outcomes for Southwark people
Equality, Human Rights and Health Inequalities Analysis (Commissioning) Template - version 1.6 Oct 2015

26

Section 5: Further Actions, Monitoring and Sign-Off

5.1 Further Actions
Describe what further actions (if any) in respect of this EA need to be taken
There are gaps in:
• Sexual health and transgender 
• Language 
• Religion and belief
• Marriage and Civil Partnership

There is a lack of evidence and research in these areas in relation to sexual health. Transformed services will have the ability to monitor in 
relation to transgender and language needs. Services are provided to all irrespective of religion and belief and marriage and civil 
partnership.

All services commissioned by Southwark CCG need to comply with equalities legislation, therefore discussions can take place with the 
relevant commissioners to ensure that they are abiding by their equalities duties. 

5.2 Monitoring
Describe arrangements for capturing, monitoring and reviewing any identified gaps/risks in relation to this Strategy/Policy/Service

5.3 Sign-Off
Lead Director/Head of Service Ali Young, Head of Pathway Commissioning, Southwark CCG
Contact Details E: ali.young@nhs.net

47



Equality, Human Rights and Health Inequalities Analysis (Commissioning)

The best possible health outcomes for Southwark people
Equality, Human Rights and Health Inequalities Analysis (Commissioning) Template - version 1.6 Oct 2015

27

T: 07717 306352
Sign-Off Date 5 July 2016

48



Equality, Human Rights and Health Inequalities Analysis (Commissioning)

The best possible health outcomes for Southwark people
Equality, Human 
[...]
17 recovery planning 
process for A&E and RTT and the national 
offer of capital funding support. 

Development of fully worked up proposals 
is underway, including a detailed review of 
potential elective transfer specialties and an 
equality impact assessment. 

A three month engagement plan is also 
being developed. 

What is the planned timescale for the change(s) Proposed opening of the additional beds in 
January 2017. 

7 Substantial variation/development Briefly explain

Do you consider the change a substantial variation / 
development? 

No – the proposal supports the delivery of 
national performance standards and an 
improved service offer, with no change 
proposed to the Trust’s service offer. The 
proposals do include a proposed change of 
location for some services, but this is not 
considered to represent a substantial 

58



change with 0.6% of the Trust’s total 
elective activity transferring between sites 
under the proposals. 

If required transport will be provided free of 
charge to all Lambeth, Southwark and 
Lewisham patients to ensure the change in 
location of the service does not impact 
financially on the patient.
 

Have you contacted any other local authority OSCs 
about this proposal? (Please note that if this is viewed as a 
substantial variation by OSCs / NHS bodies / Commissioners , 
and the proposal impacts on more than one borough, then 
regulations stipulate that the relevant boroughs must consider 
forming a Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee ,a 
JHOSC. It is the consultees responsibility to inform all the 
boroughs of a proposal to enable  this to be considered.??

The Trust plans to work with all south east 
London CCGs and HOSCs on the 
proposals.  This will include the proposal 
being set out as part of the Trust’s 
Corporate Communication Team’s regular 
briefing to local HOSCs and the provision of 
regular update reports.

59



KING’S COLLEGE HOSPITAL BED PROPOSALS - ELECTIVE SERVICE MOVES - ACTIVITY BY CCG - SOUT
[...]
orate 
Communications

Brief PALS and send 
patient briefing pack

W/c  3 Oct

MPs All SEL MPs
Any other MPs impacted by the 
moves

Corporate 
Communications

Initial briefing of 
exploratory 
work/considerations

Full briefing issued to MPs

From July

W/c 3 Oct

Media  Southwark News
 South London Press
 Bromley News Shopper
 Other media outlets as required

Corporate 
Communications

Media release issued 
regarding considerations 
and engagement with 
patients/public

Media statement issued 
outlining final outcomes

 W/c 3 Oct

W/c 21 Nov

*A separate internal communications and engagement plan will be delivered in appropriate alignment with external plan

Political and media stakeholders

67



8

68



Health Communities scrutiny sub-committee Table of dates for meetings for 2016/17

Healthy Communities Scrutiny Sub-Committee 

Tuesday 26th  July 2016
Wednesday 14th September 2016

Tuesday 22nd November 2016
Wednesday 18th January 2017

Tuesday 21st February 2017
Tuesday 11th April 2017

69
A

genda Item
 8



This page is intentionally blank

70



HEALTHY COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2015-16

AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN)

NOTE: Original held by Scrutiny Team; all amendments/queries to Julie Timbrell Tel: 020 7525 0514

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Sub-Committee Members

Councillor Rebecca Lury (Chair)
Councillor David Noakes (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Jasmine Ali
Councillor Paul Fleming 
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall
Councillor Lucas Green
Councillor Bill Williams

Health Partners
Matthew Patrick, CEO, SLaM NHS Trust
Jo Kent, SLAM, Locality Manager, SLaM
Zoe Reed, Director of Organisation & 
Community, SLaM
Steve Davidson, Service Director, SLam
Marian Ridley & & Jackie Parrott Guy’s & St 
Thomas’ NHS FT
Professor Sir George Alberti, Chair, KCH 
Hospital NHS Trust
Julie Gifford, Prog. Manager External 
Partnerships, GSTT
Geraldine Malone, Guy's & St Thomas's
Sarah Willoughby, Stakeholder Relations 
Manager, KCH FT

1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1
1
1

1
1
1
1

1

1
1

Council Officers

David Quirke-Thornton, Strategic Director 
of Children's & Adults Services
Andrew Bland, Chief Officer, Southwark 
CCG
Malcolm Hines, Southwark CCG
Dr Ruth Wallis, Public Health Director 
Jin Lim , Public  Health Assistant Director 
Jay Stickland , Director Adult Social Care
Dick Frak, Interim Director of 
Commissioning 
Layla Davidson, Principal Strategy 
Officer
Shelley Burke, Head of Overview & 
Scrutiny
Sarah Feasey, Legal
Chris Page, head of cabinet office
Niko Baar, Liberal Democrat Political 
Assistant
Julie Timbrell, Scrutiny Team SPARES

External

Rick Henderson, Independent Advocacy 
Service
Tom White, Southwark Pensioners’ Action 
Group
Kenneth Hoole, East Dulwich Society
Elizabeth Rylance-Watson

1

1

1
1
1
1
1
1

1
1
1

1
1

10

1

1
1
1
1

Electronic agenda (no hard copy)

Reserves
Councillor Jasmine Ali
Councillor Gavin Edwards
Councillor Tom Flynn
Councillor Eliza Mann
Councillor Leo Pollak 

Total:45

Dated:  July 2016


	Agenda
	4 Sexual Health changes
	5 HIV changes
	Southwark HIV care and support
	equalities impact assessment

	7 King's College Hospital bed proposals
	King's service moves - South East London  activity
	Engagement plan - Bed  capacity reconfiguration plan

	8 Workplan
	 
	 Distribution List 2015/16



Minutes of the meeting


1

Healthy Communities Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Tuesday 26 July 2016

HEALTHY COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE
MINUTES of the Healthy Communities Scrutiny Sub-Committee held on Tuesday 26 
July 2016 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G01B - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Rebecca Lury (Chair)
Councillor David Noakes (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Anne Kirby
Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall
Councillor Martin Seaton
Councillor Bill Williams

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

  Councillor Maisie Anderson - Cabinet Member for Public 
Health, Parks and Leisure

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

 Kirsten Watters - Consultant in Public Health, 
Southwark Council 
Dick Frak - Interim Director of Commissioning, 
Children's and Adults' Services
Andrew Billington - Lead commissioner for Public Health 
commissioning Lambeth Council 
Ali Young - Head of pathway Commissioning Southwark 
Clinical Commissioning Group  
Michelle Binfield - Associate Director,  Integrated 
Commissioning (Public Health and Disabilities),Lambeth 
Council 
Andrew Bland - Southwark NHS Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) chief officer
Barbara Hill - Guys & St Thomas’ service manager 
Sarah Willoughby - Stakeholder Relations Manager, 
Kings College Hospital
Dr Michael Brady - Clinical Lead for Sexual Health , 
Kings College Hospital
Maureen Salmon - Service Manager for Sexual Health 
and HIV Service , Kings College Hospital 
Sukainah Jauhar - Africa Advocacy Foundation Trustee
Jeannine Noujaim - Project Manager of  Family Project, 
Indoamerican Refugee & Migrant Organization
Catherine Negus -  Healthwatch 



2

Healthy Communities Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Tuesday 26 July 2016

1. APOLOGIES

1.1 There were no apologies for absence.

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

2.1 There were no urgent items of business.

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

3.1 Councillor Bill Williams declared that he sits on the council of 
governors for Guy’s & St Thomas’ Hospital Foundation Trust and 
Councillor Sunny Lambe declared that his wife works for the NHS. 

4. SEXUAL HEALTH CHANGES

Dick Frak, Interim Director of Commissioning, Children's and Adults' 
Services; Kirsten Watters, Consultant in Public Health; Southwark Council 
Cllr Maisie Anderson,  Cabinet Member for Public Health, Parks and 
Leisure
and Andrew Billington, Lead commissioner for Public Health 
commissioning Lambeth Council presented the paper. 

They explained that the changes are being made largely because money 
from public health is reducing. 

Guy’s and St Thomas’ Trust (GSTT) will be conducting a consultation 
starting the third week of August on the delivery of sexual health services. 
As part of this they will be doing "soft" testing of sending asymptomatic 
patients online - about 20%. Burrell Street will stay as a flag ship seven 
days a week service, but the centre in Streatham, Lloyd, may close. The 
Sexual Health team would like to come back with results in September. 

RESOLVED

Provide: 
 An update on the consultation.
 Data on trends and infection rates, to include graphs and 

commentary on behaviours driving infection such as chemsex and 
more partners. 

LINK TO VIDEO/LIVESTREAM



3

Healthy Communities Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Tuesday 26 July 2016

http://bambuser.com/v/6386472

5. HIV CHANGES

Andrew Bland, chief officer, Southwark NHS Clinical Commissioning 
Group (SCCG); Ali Young,  Head of pathway commissioning, SCCG ; 
Kirsten Watters, Consultant in Public Health, Southwark Council; Michelle 
Binfield, Associate Director,  Integrated Commissioning (Public Health and 
Disabilities),  Lambeth Council; Andrew Billington, Lead commissioner for 
Public Health commissioning Lambeth Council provided a presentation on 
HIV care and support. This was followed by a discussion. 

LINK TO VIDEO/LIVESTREAM

http://bambuser.com/v/6386493

6. SEXUAL HEALTH & HIV ROUNDTABLE

The committee and the following officers, partners and voluntary sector 
representatives contributed to the discussion: 

 Kirsten Watters - Consultant in Public Health, Southwark Council 
 Dick Frak - Interim Director of Commissioning, Children's and 

Adults' Services
 Cllr Maisie Anderson - Cabinet Member for Public Health, Parks 

and Leisure
 Andrew Billington - Lead commissioner for Public Health 

commissioning Lambeth Council 
 Ali Young - Head of pathway Commissioning Southwark Clinical 

Commissioning Group  
 Michelle Binfield - Associate Director,  Integrated Commissioning 

(Public Health and Disabilities),Lambeth Council 
Andrew Bland - Southwark NHS Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) chief officer

 Barbara Hill - Guys & St Thomas’ service manager 
 Sarah Willoughby - Stakeholder Relations Manager, Kings College 

Hospital
 Dr Michael Brady - Clinical Lead for Sexual Health , Kings College 

Hospital
 Maureen Salmon - Service Manager for Sexual Health and HIV 

Service , Kings College Hospital 

http://bambuser.com/v/6386472
http://bambuser.com/v/6386493


4

Healthy Communities Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Tuesday 26 July 2016

 Sukainah Jauhar - Africa Advocacy Foundation Trustee
 Jeannine Noujaim - Project Manager of  Family Project, 

Indoamerican Refugee & Migrant Organization
 Catherine Negus -  Healthwatch 

LINK TO VIDEO/LIVESTREAM

Part one http://bambuser.com/v/6386530

Part two http://bambuser.com/v/6386573

7. KING'S COLLEGE HOSPITAL BED PROPOSALS

The paper was noted. 

8. WORKPLAN

The workplan was noted.

LINK TO VIDEO/LIVESTREAM

http://bambuser.com/v/6386587

http://bambuser.com/v/6386530
http://bambuser.com/v/6386573
http://bambuser.com/v/6386587

